

OCT 5 1964

JOHN F. DAVIS, CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1964

No. 543

NICHOLAS DEB. KATZENBACH, as Acting Attorney General
of the United States, *et al.*,

Appellants,

—v.—

OLLIE McCLUNG, SR., *et al.*,

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

**BRIEF OF
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

JACK GREENBERG
CONSTANCE BAKER MOTLEY
JAMES M. NABRIT, III
10 Columbus Circle
New York, New York 10019

CHARLES L. BLACK, JR.
346 Willow Street
New Haven, Connecticut

INDEX

	PAGE
ARGUMENT	1
Introduction	1
I. Appellees' Restaurant Is a Place of Public Accommodation Within the Meaning of Section 201 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 Reasonably Construed With Appropriate Regard for the Purposes and Constitutional Power of Congress	4
A. Ollie's Barbecue Offers to Serve Interstate Travelers Within the Meaning of §201(c)(2)	6
B. There Is No Proof That Ollie's Barbecue Does Not Actually "Serve . . . Interstate Travelers"; the Record Tends to Show the Contrary	12
C. A Substantial Portion of the Food Served by Ollie's Barbecue Has Moved in Commerce Within the Meaning of Section 201(c)(2)	14
D. As There Was No Evidence Upon Which It Might Be Decided Whether Discrimination at Appellees' Business Was Supported by State Action Within the Meaning of §201(d), the Appellee Had No Standing to Obtain, and the Trial Court No Equity Jurisdiction to Grant, an Injunction Embracing This Provision	15
E. The Suggested Interpretation Indicated in This Brief Would Enable the Various Parts of the Law to Function in a Complementary Manner to Effectuate the Congressional Purpose	16

	PAGE
II. The Power of Congress to Regulate Commerce Among the States Supports Title II of the Civil Rights Act	19
III. Title II Does Not Offend Any Other Constitutional Provisions	26
A. A Requirement That Restaurateurs Open to the Public Provide Service Without Racial Discrimination Does Not Violate the Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause	26
B. The Thirteenth Amendment Is No Bar to the Act	27
C. The Tenth Amendment Does Not Invalidate Title II	28

TABLE OF CASES

Cases:

American Communications Assn. v. Douds, 339 U. S. 382	22
Arver v. United States, 245 U. S. 366	28
Bailey v. Patterson, 368 U. S. 346	16
Baldwin v. Morgan, 287 F. 2d 750 (5th Cir. 1961)	17
Bob-Lo Excursion Co. v. Michigan, 333 U. S. 28	27
Boynton v. Virginia, 364 U. S. 454	11, 23, 27
Brown Holding Co. v. Feldman, 256 U. S. 170	28
Brown v. Maryland, 25 U. S. (12 Wheat.) 419	28
Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority, 365 U. S. 715	27
Caminetti v. United States, 242 U. S. 470	24
Champion v. Ames, 188 U. S. 321	23
Civil Rights Cases, 109 U. S. 3	16, 27
Colorado Anti-Discrimination Com. v. Continental Air Lines, 372 U. S. 714	27

	PAGE
District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co., 346 U. S. 100	27
Edwards v. California, 314 U. S. 160	22
Georgia v. United States, 201 F. Supp. 813 (N. D. Ga. 1961), aff'd 371 U. S. 9	17
Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U. S. (9 Wheat.) 1	2, 19, 20, 21, 28
Gloucester Ferry Co. v. Pennsylvania, 114 U. S. 196	22
Gober v. Birmingham, 373 U. S. 374	15, 16
Hammer v. Dagenhart, 247 U. S. 251	23
Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States, No. 515, Oct. Term, 1964	25
Henderson v. United States, 339 U. S. 816	27
Hoke v. United States, 227 U. S. 308	24
Lombard v. Louisiana, 373 U. S. 267	15, 16
McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U. S. (4 Wheat.) 316	2, 28
McDermott v. Wisconsin, 228 U. S. 15	24
Mitchell v. United States, 313 U. S. 80	27
Morgan v. Virginia, 328 U. S. 373	23
N. L. R. B. v. Fainblatt, 306 U. S. 601	22, 25
N. L. R. B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Co., 301 U. S. 1	24, 26
N. L. R. B. v. Reliance Fuel Corp., 371 U. S. 234	2, 22
Peterson v. Greenville, 373 U. S. 244	27
Railway Mail Assoc. v. Corsi, 326 U. S. 88	27
Robinson v. Florida, 378 U. S. 153	15, 16
Slaughterhouse Cases, 83 U. S. (18 Wall.) 36	28
Swift & Co. v. United States, 196 U. S. 375	3

Turner v. Memphis, 369 U. S. 350	3, 27
United States v. Carolene Products, 304 U. S. 144	20
United States v. Darby, 312 U. S. 100	21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28
United States v. E. C. Knight Co., 156 U. S. 1	3
United States v. Employing Plasterers Assn., 347 U. S. 186	25
United States v. Ferger, 250 U. S. 199	22
United States v. Rock Royal Co-Operative, 307 U. S. 533	24
United States v. Sullivan, 332 U. S. 689	24, 25
United States v. Women's Sportswear Mfg. Assn., 336 U. S. 460	25
Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U. S. 111	22
Willis v. Pickrick, — F. Supp. — (N. D. Ga., No. 9028; September 4, 1964)	3

Other Authorities:

Hearings Before Joint Subcommittee No. 5 of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 88th Cong., 1st Sess., ser. 4, pt. 1 (1963)	7-8, 18
Minority Report, H. R. Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. 79 (1963)	8
110 Cong. Rec. 1456 (Daily Ed., Jan. 31, 1964)	9
110 Cong. Rec. 1901 (Daily Ed., Feb. 5, 1964)	9
110 Cong. Rec. 7177 (Daily Ed., Apr. 9, 1964)	11
